

Terms of Reference of the Privileges and Immunities Advisory Group¹

June 2018

Mandate

1. The mandate of the Privileges and Immunities Advisory Group ("PIAG") is to undertake advocacy efforts, in particular towards implementer and donor countries, in order to expand the granting of privileges and immunities to the Global Fund, including through the signature of the Agreement on Privileges and Immunities of the Global Fund ("P&I Agreement").

Term

2. The term of the PIAG shall commence following the conclusion of the 39th Board Meeting and end on 10 May 2021. Following the conclusion of the three-year term, the Ethics and Governance Committee ("EGC") shall make a recommendation as to whether to further extend the term of the PIAG or dissolve the advisory group.

Membership

- 3. The PIAG will be composed of four former or active senior level governmental officials of implementer and donor countries preferably that signed/ratified the P&I Agreement or granted privileges and immunities to the Global Fund pursuant to domestic law.
- 4. The PIAG members shall be selected by the EGC and appointed for a one-year period which may be renewed at the discretion of the EGC for additional period up to 10 May 2021.

Methods of Work

- 5. The PIAG members shall act as goodwill ambassadors of the Global Fund in pursuit of the mandate of the PIAG and shall serve on an ex-gratia basis.
- 6. The PIAG members shall be supported as necessary by the Secretariat which will report on a biannual basis, on behalf of the advisory group, to the EGC on the activities of the PIAG.

¹ As approved by the Board through electronic decision on 20 June 2018, Decision Point GF/B39/EDP04